ACT 163

H.B. NO. 1576

A Bill for an Act Relating to Measurement Standards.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 486-1, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending the definition of "administrator" to read:

""Administrator" means the administering officer of the [division of measurement standards.] <u>quality assurance division, or any qualified person so designated by the chairperson.</u>"

SECTION 2. Section 486-4, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"\$486-4 [Division of measurement] <u>Measurement</u> standards[;] <u>branch</u>; administrator. There shall be a [division of] measurement standards <u>branch</u> within the department. The [board shall appoint an] administrator [of measurement standards, who] shall enforce the board's rules and administer the [division] <u>branch</u> and such technical and clerical personnel as are necessary to carry out this chapter, in accord with the power, authority and duties delegated by the board."

SECTION 3. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved June 16, 1997.)